
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Mark Dennett 
(Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Margaret Horabin (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Marjorie Bradshaw Conservative 

Councillor Arthur Cole Labour 

Councillor Frank Fraser Labour 

Councillor Mike Fry Labour 

Councillor Miriam Hodge Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Peter Lloyd Jones Labour 

Councillor Kath Loftus Labour 

Councillor Joan Lowe Labour 

Councillor Norman Plumpton 
Walsh 

Labour 

Miss Elizabeth Lawler Co-optee 

 
 
 
Please contact Michelle Simpson on 0151 471 7394 or e-mail 
michelle.simpson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
 
The next meeting of the Board is on Date Not Specified 

Children Young People and Families 
Policy and Performance Board 
 
Monday, 20 February 2012 at 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that 
item is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests 
(subject to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for 
Members), to leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting 
on the item. 
 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 13 

5. SSP MINUTES 
 

14 - 19 

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) CHANGES TO SUPPORT YOUNG PEOPLE IN 
EDUCATION AND TRAINING   

20 - 25 

 (B) CHILDREN IN NEED CONTACT, REFERRAL AND 
ASSESSMENT ANALYSIS   

26 - 41 

 (C) MULTI-AGENCY TRANSITION PROTOCOL   42 - 62 
 (D) YOUNG CARERS SCRUTINY TOPIC   63 - 94 
7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY MID-YEAR 
PROGRESS REPORT   

95 - 138 

 (B
[...]
: Children, Young People and Families 
 
SUBJECT: Changes to arrangements for supporting 

young people in education and training.  
 
WARDS: ALL 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform PPB of Changes to arrangements for supporting young people 

in Education and training 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

(1) PPB Board endorse the report 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1  There have been a number of infrastructure changes affecting financial 

and other support mechanisms available to young people in Halton since 
2010.  The purpose of this paper is to set out a brief statement on 
changes affecting 14-25 year olds including information on any new 
arrangements that have been established in Halton. 

 
14-19 Commissioning Statement  

 
3.2  In response to these changes Halton Borough Council has completed an 

overview of provision for 14-19 year olds (up to 25 for those with a 
learning difficulty and/or disability).  This will enable the borough to take 
account of these changes and shape provision by identifying gaps, 
supporting new provision and developing the market.  The following 
priorities have been identified: 

 
Priority 1:   Improve participation and achievement of vulnerable groups  

 
Priority 2: Ensure all Halton young people have access to appropriate 
independent, information, advice and guidance 

 
Priority 3: Put in place effective strategies to reduce the number of young 
people at risk of becoming or who are already NEET  

 

Agenda Item 6aPage 20



Priority 4: Plan for the raising of the participation age to 17 by 2013 and 
18 by 2015 

 
Priority 5: Ensure access to higher level qualifications that supports 
progression through to learning and employment  

 
Priority 6: Respond to the changes in the Local and National Educational 
landscape 

 
3.3 The 14-19 Strategic Commissioning Statement is coherent with the 

purpose of positive activities for young people supporting them with their 
health, lifestyle and career aspirat
[...]
SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
Document   Place of inspection Contact Officer 
 
Apprenticeship Skills Children & Enterprise Simon Clough 
Children and Learning Grosvenor House 
Act 2011 

Page 25



REPORT TO: Children, Young People and Families PPB  
 
DATE:   20th February 2012 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director – Children & Enterprise 
 
PORTFOLIO: Children, Young People and Families  
 
SUBJECT:   Child in Need Contact, Referral and Assessment 

Analysis  
 
WARDS:   Borough Wide  
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to afford Members the opportunity to 

scrutinise Referral and Assessment activity and provide an update on 
issues impacting on current performance within the Children in Need 
(CiN) service.  This report focuses on the performance in relation to the 
first two quarters of the year 2011/12 
 

1.2 It is important that Members have a good understanding of this  
performance and are satisfied that adequate strategies are in place to 
ensure that the children of Halton are safeguarded. Ofsted Inspections of 
Contact, Referral and Assessment processes in other Local authorities 
have criticised the failure to scrutinise safeguarding practices and the 
poor understanding of issues impacting on performance. 
 

1.3 Children’s Social Care is made up of a number of services. The CiN 
service provides contact referral and assessment services to Children in 
need and those in need of protection, including those Children with a 
disability who require a social worker. The Permanence team provides 
services to children in care who have a plan of permanence and the 
Young People’s team provides services to care leavers and Children in 
Need who are 16+. The fostering team and adoption team undertake 
family finding and recruitment of carers. 

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

(1) Policy and Performance board continues to scrutinise and 
support the work of the Children’s Trust in relation to the 
development of Team around the Family and early help 
services.  

 
(2) An update report on end of year performance is  presented 

to the board in Six months to include action taken and 
impact in reducing Social Workers Caseloads  

 

Agenda Item 6bPage 26



 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1   Referrals 
 

A referral is a request to Children’s Social Care for a service or advice 
that is accepted by Children’s Social Care for allocation for assessment. 

 
• There were 590 referrals received in the first  two quarters which is 

a reduction of approximately 24% on the same two quarters last 
year.  

•  Police generated 215 or 36% of referrals through the police CAVA 
system. 

• The main reasons for referral continue to be Family Dysfunction 
47%, Domestic Abuse 17% and  Neglect 17% 

• There has been an increase in numbers of referrals in relation to 
sexual abuse. 39 in this period or approximately 15% of referrals, 
compared to 7 in the same quarter last year which equated to less 
than 1% of the number of referrals.   

 
3.2   Contacts 
 

A contact is a request to Children’s Social Care for a service or advice 
that is not accepted for allocation as it does not meet the criteria for 
access to assessment at Levels  3b and 4 of Halton’s Level of Need 
Criteria. 
 

 
• There were additionally 732 contacts during the period 164 or 22%of 

these contacts were generated by Police CAVAS, which did not 
meet the levels of needs at 3b to 4, it must be noted this is a 
reduction of 8% compared to the same period last year and early 
indications are that the CAVA pathway is proving to be  more  
effective.   

 
3.3   Completion of Assessments 
 

The performance in relation to the completion of Initial and Core 
Assessments within timescales for the period to 79% for Initial 
Assessments within 10 days  and 84 % for Core Assessments. There is 
still some data tidy up being completed and this figure is likely to 
increase. The move to Carefirst 6 has proved chal
[...]
, and to 
look at the quality of information provided at referral, and to make 
recommendation to HSCB as to how practice and procedures should be 
improved. 

Page 40



 

 

Report for HSCB Exec on Commissioning Research  Page 3 of 3 

 
 

  
 

Page 41



REPORT TO: Children, Young People and Families  
Policy and Performance Board 

 
DATE: 20th February 2012 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Children & Enterprise 
 
PORTFOLIO: Children, Young People & Families 
 
SUBJECT: Multi-Agency Transition Protocol 
 
WARDS: All 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide an opportunity for the Board to comment on the revised 

transition protocol.     
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Policy and Performance Board 
 

(1) Note, comment and endorse the revised Transition Protocol 
 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Strategic Transition Group oversees the implementation of the Multi-

Agency Transition Strategy for Young People aged to 14-25. The Board 
endorsed the strategy on 21st February 2010.  The Strategic Transition 
Group consists of representatives from; Adults Social Care, Children & 
Enterprise Directorate, NHS Halton, Riverside College, Bridgewater 
Community Healthcare Trust, Transport Services, Housing 
Commissioning and Greater Merseyside Connexions Partnership.  
The Strategy sets out very simply the domains in the transition from 
Children’s to Adult services, what we are doing already and how we 
can improve.  
 

3.2   The implementation of the Transition Strategy is supported by an action   
Plan and an important aspect of which is the need to revise the 
Transition Protocol. The Protocol sets out in more detail the critical 
milestones in transition and the procedure to be followed by all of the key 
agencies. The protocol also clarifies the wider operational governance 
arrangements.  

 
 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The Transition Protocol reflects national guidance on effective transition 

for young people and sets out the 
[...]
 Adult 
Team 

· Allocated Adult worker to complete assessment 

· Introductions and information from Children’s Social Work 
Team/Disabled Children’s Service 

· Adult worker to attend the final Child in Need or Child in Care 
review for handover  

· Transfer of funding and case management begins on Young 
Person’s 18th birthday 

· Welfare Rights Service referral made 

· Application to specialist college made (where appropriate) 

· Health Action Plan received 

Page 62



1 
 

REPORT TO:   Children, Young People and Families Policy 
and Performance Board  

 
DATE:  20 February 2012 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Children and Enterprise 
 
PORTFOLIO: Children, Young People and Families 
 
SUBJECT: Young Carers Scrutiny Topic 
 
WARDS: All Wards 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To update the Board on the progress made regarding Young Carers 

since this topic last came to the Board on 31 October 2011.  
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

(1) The contents of the report, strategy and action plan are noted; 
(2) The new Young Carers Strategy and action plan are endorsed as 

a piece of work that reflects the issues raised during the scrutiny 
process and views of young carers.   

(3) The issue of young carers is brought back to the Board in twelve 
months to review progress and any further developments  

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The topic for young carers was a subject to scrutiny between September 

2010 and July 2011. This was because young carers are a vulnerable 
group given their family circumstances, and they could be defined as 
‘children in need’ as defined within the Children Act 1989, especially 
when their caring role inhibits the experience and usual development of 
childhood. 

 
3.2 The scrutiny process consisted of Members and Officers within Children 

and Families Services. Members were Cllr Mark Dennett; Cllr Kath 
Loftus; Cllr Margaret Horabin, Cllr Joan Lowe; Cllr Mike Fry; and Cllr 
Peter Browne. Officers were Nigel Moorhouse (Operational Director); 
Emma Taylor (Divisional Manager); and Tracey Dean (Principal 
Manager).  

 
3.3 Findings of the scrutiny process were highlighted within the October 

2011 report and included information regarding: 
 
(i) Current staffing arrangements and structures regarding young 

carers 
(ii) Commissioned services for young carers 
(iii) Governance arrangements 

Agenda Item 6dPage 63



2 
 

(iv) Performance issues 
(v) Partnership arrangements between Children’s and Communities’ 

Directorates  
 
3.4 The Scrutiny Group process highlighted a number of positive factors, in 

particular the work being undertaken regarding young carers and the 
positive impact this is having on young carers and their families. 
Increased joint working between Communities and Children and 
Enterprise was also recognised.  

 
3.5 The process also raised a number of areas for further development:  
 

(i) Service provision- young carers’ vulnerability means that early 
help services need to continue to support them and prevent their 
needs from escalating; 

(ii) Strategy: this needed reviewing due to staff structure changes. 
Also, the strategy needed to reflect HBC’s model of early help; 

(iii) Participation: HBC needs to ensure that the systems in place to 
ensure meaningful participation from young carers, especially 
regarding effectiveness of services and future delivery. They need 
to feel they are being listened to and can see change happen. 

 
Progress to date 

 
3.6 Since October 2011, a new Young Carers strategy has been written, 

along with an action plan to track progress. Whilst this was led by 
Children and Families Department, it was written in conjunction with 
colleagues from Communities Directorate; Commissioning; and current 
providers.  

 
3.7 Most importantly, young carers themselves were fully involved in the 

strategy. Facilitated by a voluntary organisation, they were supported 
to study the strategy and comment on the eight key areas
[...]
 central document for the 

Council and its partners, provides an evidenced-based framework 
through which actions and shared performance targets can be 
developed and communicated.  

 
3.2 The previous Sustainable Community Strategy included targets which 

were also part of the Local Area Agreement (LAA). In October 2010 the 
coalition government announced the ending of government 
performance management of local authorities through LAAs.  
Nevertheless, the Council and its partners need to maintain some form 
of effective performance management framework to:- 

 
• Measure progress towards our own objectives for the 

improvement of the quality of life in Halton. 
• Meet the government’s expectation that we will publish 

performance information. 
 
3.3 Thus, following extensive research and analysis and consultation with 

all stakeholder groups including Elected Members, partners and the 
local community and representative groups, a new SCS (2011 – 26) 
was approved by the Council on 20th April 2011. 

Agenda Item 7aPage 95



 
 

Children and Young People PPB  

 
3.4 The new Sustainable Community Strategy and its associated “living” 5 

year delivery plan (2011-16), identifies five community priorities that will 
form the basis of collective partnership intervention and action over the 
coming five years. The strategy is informed by and brings together 
national and local priorities and is aligned to other local delivery plans 
such as that of the Halton Children’s Trust. By being a “living” 
document it will provide sufficient flexibility to evolve as continuing 
changes within the public sector continue to emerge. 

 
3.5 As such, articulating the partnership’s ambition in terms of community 

outcomes and meaningful measures and targets to set the anticipated 
rate of change and track performance over time, will further support 
effective decision making and resource allocation. 

 
3.6 The views of Lead and Senior Officers and Elected Members have 

been captured in a number of forums within Halton BC and Partner 
organisations, via the Children’s Trust Executive Board and SSP 
Performance Sub Groups, who were consulted on the selection of 
appropriate measures and targets in the period April to October 2011. 

 
 3.7 Selected measures and targets for Children and Young People in 

Halton community priority  are summarised in Appendix 1, using the 
Halton Corporate template, designed for the purpose of bringing 
together all relevant items of performance information. For instance, 
this considers the levels of performance that have been achieved to 
date and provides a contextual backdrop in relation to national, 
regional and statistical neighbours. The template also provides a clear 
evidence based rational for measure selection, which will further 
evidence and support value for money judgements by the Audit 
Commission and ensure outward accountability. 

 
3.8 Placeholder measures have also been included where new services 

are to be developed or new performance information is to be captured, 
in response to legislative changes; for which baselines for will be 
established in 2011/12 or 2012/13, against which future services will be 
monitored. 

 
3.9 An annual ‘light touch review‘ of targets contained within the SCS, will 

also ensure that targets remain realistic over the 5 year plan to ‘close 
the gaps’ in performance against  regional and statistical neighbours. 

 
3.10 Attached as Appendix 2 is a report on progress to the 2011-12 mid – 

year position which includes a summary of all indicators within the new 
Sustainable Community Strategy and additional information for those 
specific indicators and targets that fall within the remit of this Policy & 
Performance Board. 

 
 

 

Page 96



 
 

Children and Young People PPB  

4.0 CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 The Sustainable Community Strategy for Halton, and the performance 

measures and targets contained within it will remain central to the 
delivery of co

Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 

BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Children Young People and Families Policy and Performance Board 
on Monday, 20 February 2012 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 

 
Present: Councillors Dennett (Chairman), Horabin (Vice-Chairman), 
M. Bradshaw, A.Cole, Fraser, Fry, Hodge, P. Lloyd Jones, K. Loftus, J. Lowe, 
N.Plumpton Walsh and Miss L. Lawler  
 
Apologies for Absence: None   
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: G. Bennett, V. Buchanan, S. Clough, H. Coen, A. McIntyre, 
G. Meehan, S. Nyakatawa, M. Simpson and E. Taylor 
 
Also in attendance:  C. Pollard 

 

 Action 
CYP43 MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 5th January 2012 

were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
CYP44 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was reported that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
CYP45 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Board received a report which contained the 

minutes relating to the Children and Young People and 
Families portfolio which had been considered by Executive 
Board and Executive Board Sub-Committees since the last 
meeting of the PPB. 
 
 In relation to ES64 Members queried the number of 
children who were in Independent Fostering Agencies. It 
was reported this information would be sought and 
subsequently it had been reported that there were 5 children 
in Independent Fostering Agencies which had reduced from 
11 compared to last year. 
 
 Board Members also discussed the Free School 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 



referred to in EXB78 and were informed that the land that 
was the proposed for the Free School was already reserved 
for a Primary School. Members raised concerns regarding 
children attending secondary schools out of the Borough.  In 
response it was noted that the number of pupils accessing 
out of Borough secondary provision had significantly 
reduced.  Members were advised that the current figures of 
children accessing out of Borough provision would be 
circulated for information. The Board requested that the 
reports relating to EXB78 and from February’s Executive 
Board EXB98 be circulated for information.  
 
 RESOLVED:  That  
 

1) the minutes be noted;  
 

2) current figures of children accessing out of Borough 
secondary education be circulated; and 
 

3) reports from EXB78 and EXB98 be circulated to 
Board Members for information. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Children and 
Enterprise  

   
CYP46 SSP MINUTES  
  
  The minutes of the Halton Children’s Trust meeting 

held on 10th January 2012 were submitted to the Board for 
consideration. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted. 

 

   
CYP47 CHANGES TO SUPPORT YOUNG PEOPLE IN 

EDUCATION AND TRAINING 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Children, Young People and Enterprise which 
informed Members of the changes to arrangements for 
supporting young people in education and training.  
 

It was reported that there had been a number of 
infrastructure changes affecting financial and other support 
mechanisms available to young people in Halton since 2010. 
The report set out a brief statement on changes affecting 14 
– 25 year olds, including information of any new 
arrangements that had been established in Halton.  

 
The Board was informed that in response to the 

changes, the Council had completed an overview of 
provision for 14-19 year olds (and up to 25 for those with a 
learning difficulty or disability), which would enable the 
Borough to take account of the changes and shape 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



provision by identifying gaps, supporting new provision and 
developing the market. Priorities had been identified and 
were outlined in the report for information. 
 
 It was noted that the 14 -19 Strategic Commissioning 
Statement was coherent with the purpose of positive 
activities for young people supporting them with their health, 
lifestyle and career aspirations and enabled them to achieve 
their full potential in their transition into adulthood. 
 
 The changes to support for young people were 
outlined in the report for information and headed as follows: 
 

• Education Maintenance Allowance (EMA) 

• 16 – 19 Bursary Scheme 

• Hardship Funding 

• Aimhigher 

• Higher Education Provision 

• Riverside College 

• Work Related Working 

• Information Advice and Guidance; and 

• Apprenticeships. 
 

Arising from the report the Board discussed the early 
breakfast provision in colleges, teaching standards in 
Riverside College and clarity was sought regarding level 3 
apprenticeships and monitoring and evaluation of 
apprenticeships. 

 
It was further noted that a report would be brought to 

a future meeting in relation to how the changes have 
affected services and the progress of Not in Education or 
Training (NEET).  

 
 RESOLVED: That 
 

1) the report be endorsed;  
 

2) a report regarding how the changes have affected 
services be brought to a future meeting. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Children and 
Enterprise  

   
CYP48 CHILDREN IN NEED CONTACT, REFERRAL AND 

ASSESSMENT ANALYSIS 
 

  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Children and Enterprise which provided Members with the 
opportunity to scrutinise referral and assessment activity and 
provided an update on issues impacting on current 
performance within the Children in Need (CiN) Service. The 

 
 
 
 
 



report focussed on the performance in relation to the first 
two quarters of 2011/12. 
 
 The Board was informed of the importance of 
Members having a good understanding of the performance 
for Children In Need Contact, Referral and Assessment 
analysis and were satisfied that adequate strategies were in 
place to ensure that the children of Halton were 
safeguarded. Ofsted inspections of Contact, Referral and 
Assessment processes in other local authorities had 
criticised the failure to scrutinise safeguarding practices and 
the poor understanding of issues impacting on performance. 
 
 It was further reported that Children’s Social Care 
was made up of a number of services. The CiN Service 
provided contact referral and assessment services to 
Children in need and those in need of protection, including 
those children with a disability who required a social worker. 
The Permanence Team provided services to children in care 
who had a plan of permanence and the Young People’s 
team provided services to care leavers and Children in Need 
who were 16+. The Fostering Team and Adoption Team 
undertook family finding and recruitment of carers. 
 
 The report provided information on the following 
services:- 
 

• Referrals; 

• Contacts; 

• Completion of Assessments; 

• Inspection of Contact Assessment and Referral; 

• Caseloads and Social Work Capacity; 

• Management Capacity; 

• Child Protection Plans and S47 Inquiries; 

• Work Flow; 

• Performance/Data; and 

• Summary. 
 

 Appended to the Report for information was the terms 
of reference for the Halton Safeguarding Children’s Board. 
In addition to supporting data tables for contacts referrals, 
initial assessments and core assessments and a Children in 
Need population.  
 
 Members were further advised of a 2 day 
unannounced inspection of Front Door Services by Ofsted, 
the results of which were positive and a number of strengths 
had been identified.  There were 11 areas that met statutory 
requirements and some areas where flagged for further 
development.  It was reported that an action plan had been 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



devised to address these issues. 
 

Arising from the report Members discussed the 
variety of caseloads for social workers, teething problems 
with the Care First 6 system going live and the capacity of 
the server and recruitment and retention of managers. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

1) the Board continues to scrutinise and support 
the work of the Children’s Trust in relation to 
the development of Team around the family 
and early help services; and 

 
2) an update report on end of year performance 

be presented to the Board in six months time 
including action taken and impact in reducing 
Social Workers’ Caseloads. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Children and 
Enterprise  

   
(NB: Cllr Fry declared a personal interest in the following item due to 
being the Chair of Halton Autistic Family Suport) 

 

  
CYP49 MULTI-AGENCY TRANSITION PROTOCOL  
  
  The Board considered the report of the Strategic 

Director, Children and Enterprise which set out the revised 
Transition Protocol and provided the Board with the 
opportunity to comment on the protocol. 
 
 It was reported that the Strategic Transition Group 
oversaw the implementation of the Multi- Agency Transition 
Strategy for Young People aged 14 – 25. The Board 
endorsed the strategy on 21st February 2010. It was 
reported that the Strategy set out the domains in the 
transition from Children’s to Adults Services what the 
Council was doing already and how the Council could 
improve. 
 
 It was further reported that the implementation of the 
Transition strategy was supported by an Action Plan and an 
important aspect of which was the need to revise the 
transition Protocol. The Protocol set out in more detail the 
critical milestones in transition and the procedure to be 
followed by all of the key agencies. The protocol also 
clarified the wider operational governance arrangements. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the revised Transition Protocol be 
endorsed. 

 

   



CYP50 YOUNG CARERS SCRUTINY TOPIC  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Children and Enterprise which provided an update 
on the progress made regarding young carers since the 
topic last came to the Board on the 31st October 2011. 
 
 It was reported that the topic for young carers had 
been a subject of scrutiny between September 2010 and 
July 2011. This had been chosen as young carers were a 
vulnerable group given their family circumstances, and they 
could be defined as “children in need” as defined within the 
Children Act 1989, especially when their caring role inhibited 
the experience and usual development of childhood. 
 
 Members were advised that the scrutiny process 
consisted of Members and Officers within Children and 
Families Services, and findings of the scrutiny process were 
highlighted within the report brought to the Board in October 
and included information regarding:- 
 

• Current staffing arrangements and structures 
regarding young carers; 

• Commissioned services for young carers; 

• Governance arrangements; 

• Performance issues; and 

• Partnership arrangements between Children’s and 
Communities Directorates. 

 
 The Scrutiny Group process had highlighted a 
number of positive factors, which were set out in the report 
for information, and the process also raised a number of 
areas for further development; being service provision, 
strategy and participation. 
 
 The report also detailed the progress made to date, a 
young carers model up to 18 years and the draft Young 
Carers Strategy for Halton January 2012 to 2014.  
 

Members suggested that the implementation plan and 
strategy be taken to Area Forums to expand the consultation 
process and endorsed the plan and the strategy. It was also 
noted that an update report would be brought back to the 
Board in 12 months time. 
 

RESOLVED: That  
 

1) the contents of the report, strategy and action plan 
are noted; 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Children and 



2) the new Young Carers Strategy and action plan be 
endorsed as a piece of work that reflected the issues 
raised during the scrutiny process and views of young 
carers; and 

 
3) the issue of young carers be brought back to the 

Board in 12 months to review progress and any 
further developments. 

Enterprise  

   
CYP51 SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY MID-YEAR 

PROGRESS REPORT 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Policy and Resources which provided information 
on the progress in achieving targets contained within the 
2011 – 2016 Sustainable Community Strategy for Halton. 
 
 It was reported that the SCS for Halton was the 
central document for the Council and its partners which 
provided an evidence-based framework through which 
actions and shared performance targets had been 
developed and communicated.  
 
 It was further noted that the previous SCS included 
targets which were also part of the Local Area Agreement 
(LAA) and that the coalition Government announced the 
ending of government performance management of local 
authorities through LAAs. However, the Council and its 
partners needed to maintain some form of effective 
performance management framework in order to measure 
progress towards the Council’s own objectives for the 
improvement of the quality of life in Halton and to meet the 
Government’s expectation that the Council would publish 
performance information. 
 
 Members were advised that although this strategy 
was until 2016, it would be re-visited regularly and updates 
and amendments required would be added to the strategy, 
as continuing changes within the public sector emerged. 
 
 It was further noted that selected measures and 
targets for Children and Young People in the Halton 
Community Priority were summarised and attached to the 
report at Appendix 1. It was noted that Officers used a  
Halton corporate template, designed for the purpose of 
bringing together all relevant items of performance 
information in relation to national, regional and statistical 
neighbours.  
 

The Board also considered a mid-year progress 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



report from 1st April to 30th September 2011 which detailed 
how performance had improved against the same period of 
time from last year as shown in Appendix 2. Members were 
advised that there were a few key challenges arising from 
the mid-year progress report, which would be taken forward 
with partners. 
 
 Arising from discussion of the data, Members noted 
the terminology used in relation to improved identification of 
Special Educational Needs at School Action and School 
Action Plus and how the descriptions were used. (Measure 
CYP12) The Board also suggested that examples alongside 
the descriptions for this measure would assist with easier 
understanding of the document. In response, it was noted 
that this could be changed. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

1) the report be noted; and 
 

2) the wording and terminology used in the improved 
identification of Special Educational Needs be 
simplified. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Children and 
Enterprise  

   
(NB: Councillor Dennett declared a personal interest in the following 
item due to being a Member of the Pupil Referral Unit Management 
Board.) 

 

  
CYP52 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT FOR QUARTER 

3 
 

  
 The Board received a report of the Strategic Director 

Policy and Resources on the performance monitoring report 
for quarter 3, 2011/2012. 
 
 Members were requested to consider and raise any 
questions or points of clarification in respect of the 
Performance Management reports on progress against 
service plan objectives and performance targets, 
performance trends – comparisons and factors affecting the 
services etc. for: 
 

• Children and Families Services Department; 

• Children’s Organisation Provision; and 

• Learning and Achievement. 

In particular the following points were noted: 
 

• In relation to the current progress when annual 
figures where reported, Members suggested this be 

 



highlighted  in the report;  
 

• With reference to the online forum where parents 
posted comments with regards to their school, 
Members raised concerns around the possible 
negativity that could be portrayed of that school. In 
response, it was noted that Ofsted would ensure that 
checks and balances where put in place to prevent 
the system being abused and the data would only be 
available to view once a large enough sample had 
been collected. Therefore, data could not be 
accessed until it had reached a certain level of 
responses. This would aim to get a more 
representative sample across the school.  
 

• With regard to performance indicator NI063 – Stability 
of placements of Children in Care: Length of 
placement.  Members queried whether the stability of 
the placements of children who were adopted were 
included in this figure, as when children were adopted 
this was a positive result. Under the Statutory 
definition, it was noted that all moves counted in a 
negative manner (except adoption which was 
excluded) even though for the child it may be a 
positive move e.g. moving from a children’s home into 
foster care. Information would be circulated stating 
which children had moved to adoption rather than 
moving to other placements than what was planned.  
 

• For the DWP/ESF work around troubled families, 
Members noted that the contract had been awarded 
to Reed in Partnership who would deal with the 
families with less severe problems and the Council 
would deal with the more troubled families. 
 

 RESOLVED: That the third quarter performance 
management reports be noted. 

 
 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.50 p.m. 


